
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 15 March 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
John Meikle Room, The Deane House, Belvedere 
Road, Taunton TA1 1HE 
 
To: The members of the Pension Fund Committee 
 
Chair:  Councillor Simon Coles 
Vice-chair:    
 
Councillor John Cook-
Woodman 

Councillor Michael Dunk Councillor Habib Farbahi 

Councillor David Fothergill Councillor Mike Hewitson Councillor Peter Seib 
Paul Butler Sarah Williams Vacancy 
 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact Democratic Services democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Monday, 11 
March 2024. 
 
This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 

Public Agenda Pack

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made. 
 
Issued by (the Proper Officer) on Thursday, 7 March 2024 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Pension Fund Committee - 10.00 am Friday, 15 March 2024 
  
Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe  

 

7 - 8 

 
Click here to join the online meeting  

 

9 - 10 

 
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
  

2   Declarations of Interest  
 
Details of all Members’ interests in District, Town and Parish Councils will be 
displayed in the meeting room. The Statutory Register of Member’s Interests can be 
inspected via the Community Governance team.  
  
(The other registrable interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, arising from 
membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will 
automatically be recorded in the minutes: City, Town & Parish Twin Hatters - 
Somerset Councillors 2023 )  
  

3   Minutes from the Previous Meeting (Pages 11 - 16) 
 
To approve the minutes from the previous meeting. 
  

https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137


 

 

4   Public Question Time  
 
The Chair will allow members of the public to present a petition on any matter within 
the Committee’s remit. Questions or statements about any matter on the agenda for 
this meeting will be taken at the time when each matter is considered. 

  
The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which members of the public 
have requested to speak and advise those members of the public present of the 
details of the Council’s public participation scheme. 

  
For those members of the public who have submitted any questions or statements, 
please note, a three minute time limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked 
to speak before Councillors debate the issue. 

  
We are now live webcasting most of our committee meetings and you are welcome 
to view and listen to the discussion. The link to each webcast will be available on the 
meeting webpage, please see details under ‘click here to join online meeting’. 
  
  

5   Independent Investment Advisor's report  
 
To receive a verbal update on developments in financial markets. 
  
  

6   Review of Investment performance (Pages 17 - 36) 
 
To consider this report from the Funds & Investments Manager. 
  

7   Review of administration performance (Pages 37 - 44) 
 
To consider this report from the Head of Peninsula Pensions. 
  
  

8   Business plan update (Pages 45 - 52) 
 
To consider this report from the Funds & Investments Manager. 
  

9   Finance and membership statistics update (Pages 53 - 56) 
 
To consider this report from the Funds & Investments Manager. 
  



 

 

10   Review of pension fund risk register (Pages 57 - 64) 
 
To consider this report from the Funds & Investments Manager. 
  

11   Administration strategy statement (Pages 65 - 120) 
 
To consider this report from the Head of Peninsula Pensions. 
  

12   Resource review, financial forecast setting and committee objective setting 
(Pages 121 - 126) 
 
To consider this report from the Funds & Investments Manager. 
  

13   Cash management strategy (Pages 127 - 134) 
 
To consider this report from the Funds & Investments Manager. 
  

14   Any other business of urgency  
 
The Chair may raise any items of urgent business. 
  



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7

Agenda Annex

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/documents/s174/Part%20H2%20-%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


Page 8



________________________________________________________________________________  

Microsoft Teams meeting  

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device  

Click here to join the meeting  

 

Meeting ID: 323 219 807 562  

Passcode: 9xYYh6  

Download Teams | Join on the web 

 

Or call in (audio only)  

+44 1823 772277,,179078510#   United Kingdom, Taunton  

Phone Conference ID: 179 078 510#  

Find a local number | Reset PIN  

 

 
Learn More | Meeting options  

 

________________________________________________________________________________  

 

Page 9

Agenda Annex

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MTUyZDlhNjYtYWI0Yi00YzBkLWEwYmQtMWJkN2FmYjc4Yjgz%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22b524f606-f77a-4aa2-8da2-fe70343b0cce%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22728bd2ea-f6fe-44c6-b4e1-0efd686c7cf8%22%7d
https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-teams/download-app
https://www.microsoft.com/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting
tel:+441823772277,,179078510# 
https://dialin.teams.microsoft.com/4e217883-910c-4f2a-a890-19f4d750e93c?id=179078510
https://dialin.teams.microsoft.com/usp/pstnconferencing
https://aka.ms/JoinTeamsMeeting
https://teams.microsoft.com/meetingOptions/?organizerId=728bd2ea-f6fe-44c6-b4e1-0efd686c7cf8&tenantId=b524f606-f77a-4aa2-8da2-fe70343b0cce&threadId=19_meeting_MTUyZDlhNjYtYWI0Yi00YzBkLWEwYmQtMWJkN2FmYjc4Yjgz@thread.v2&messageId=0&language=en-US


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held in the John Meikle Room, 
The Deane House, Belvedere Road, Taunton TA1 1HE, on Friday, 15 December 2023 at 
10.00 am 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Simon Coles (Chair) 
  
 
Cllr Habib Farbahi Cllr David Fothergill 

 
Paul Butler Sarah Williams 

 
 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
Cllr Mike Hewitson  
Cllr Michael Dunk  
Cllr Liz Leyshon Non-Committee Member 
Caroline Burton Independent Advisor 
 
  
29 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Peter Seib 
  

30 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 2 

There were none.  
 
31 Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 3 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 September 2023 were proposed by 
Cllr Habib Farbahi and seconded by Cllr Simon Coles and carried unanimously.  

  
32 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 

 
The following statement was put to the Committee by Mr Sigurd Reimers which was 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



 

 

an excerpt from an online article regarding Wiltshire’s plans to divest from fossil 
fuels by 2030. The article can be found at: Wiltshire Pension Fund to divest all fossil 
fuel assets by 2030 - Net Zero Investor. 
 

The Committee considered the article.  
 
33 Independent Investment Advisor's Report - Agenda Item 5 

 
The Independent Investment Advisor gave an update in which she highlighted the 
movement on the markets stating that in December the markets were up a bit as a 
result of rumours regarding rate cuts which would probably be in effect by late 
spring. 

  

She further stated that inflation rates could slacken in the new year and that 
February was not really a good month for markets. 

   
34 Review of Investment Performance - Agenda Item 6 

 
The Funds and Investment Manager presented his Investment Performance report 
and pointed out: 

     Despite skittish markets, UK equities and corporate bonds performed quite 
strongly. UK Government debt has had another really poor quarter.  Overall returns 
where a small positive.  

  
    The fund continues struggle to keep up with the actuarial target for this three year 

cycle and that it was more likely to underperform on that target than outperform it 
for the three years. 

  
The Fund has a strategic target to invest 5% in private equity and the Pension 
Committee made a commitment to every two years to an amount to a cycle, which 
then takes up to 10 years to invest and return that money.  As each new commitment 
comes up Committee are requested to confirm their consent There is an officer 
recommendation of a £70m commitment to this Brunel cycle as this is consistent 
with the 5% target In the long run. 

  

Cllr Simon Coles proposed the consideration to approve the commitment of £70 
million to the Brunel private equity cycle beginning the 1st of April 2024 which was 
seconded by Cllr David Fothergill. 

  

Page 12

https://www.netzeroinvestor.net/news-and-views/briefs/wiltshire-pension-fund-to-divest-all-fossil-fuel-assets-by-2030
https://www.netzeroinvestor.net/news-and-views/briefs/wiltshire-pension-fund-to-divest-all-fossil-fuel-assets-by-2030


 

 

Having been duly proposed and seconded the Pension Fund Committee RESOLVED 
to approve the consideration. 

 
35 Review of  Administration  Performance - Agenda Item 7 

 
The Head of Peninsula Pensions presented her report on Administrative 
Performance and highlighted: 

  

     During the quarter 
[...]
f the 31st of August. 
  
The Pension Fund Committee noted the report and actions being undertaken by 
officers to ensure compliance and best practice. 

 
36 Business Plan Update - Agenda Item 8 

 
The Funds and Investment Manager updated the Committee on the ongoing 
discussions with Brunel.  

  

He mentioned that they were currently in the process of tendering the actuary 
contract jointly with Devon County Council as it was inherently inefficient and 
awkward for peninsula pensions in running two pension funds for them to have 
different actuaries because actuaries have slightly different ways of working and 
different web portals. 

  

The Funds and Investment Manager explained that they would appoint the same 
company, but would sign separate contracts. This meant that it would be 2 contracts, 

but one company appointed. The current contract will come to an end on 31st March. 

  

In response to a question about whether changing actuaries would see a change in 
funding levels etc, the Investments Manager confirmed that may be the case.  

  

Next the Fund and Investment Manager discussed the Government's response to the 
consultation that was discussed at previous meeting. He affirmed that, despite, 
significant negative feedback to the Government they were going to go ahead with all 
of their recommendations. 

  

The Pension Fund Committee noted the progress on the business plan.  
 
37 Finance and Membership Statistics Update - Agenda Item 9 

 
The Committee considered the finance and membership statistics update and noted 
the report.    

 
38 Review of Pension Fund Risk Register - Agenda Item 10 

 
The Fund and Investment Manager presented the report noting that, after an offline 
session with the Pension Committee and Pension Board together, there had been a 
number of changes and amendments to the risk register.   

Page 14



 

 

  

After some deliberations surrounding these issues, the Committee noted the report 
and agreed to continue to monitor the risks contained on the risk register and 
approve any amendments. 

 
39 Knowledge and Skills - Agenda Item 11 

 
The Fund and Investment Manager gave a verbal update on plans for training of the 
Committee. 

He highlighted that he encouraged all members to verify an email which contained 

links to a portal where they would be able to demonstrate their expertise.  

He further affirmed that next year the focus of the training will be around building up 

to the decision round investment strategy.  
 
40 Any Other Business of Urgency - Agenda Item 12 

 
There was none.  
 

(The meeting ended at 12:00) 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17

Agenda Item 6

mailto:anton.sweet@somerset.gov.uk


-2%

0%

2%

Dec-20 Jun-21 Dec-21 Jun-22 Dec-22 Jun-23 Dec-23

Brunel (LGIM) performance Vs Benchmark

Page 18



-16%

-12%

-8%

-4%

0%

4%

Dec-20 Jun-21 Dec-21 Jun-22 Dec-22 Jun-23 Dec-23

Brunel performance Vs Benchmark & Target

Relative to Benchmark Relative to Target

Page 19



Page 20



-20%

-16%

-12%

-8%

-4%

0%

Dec-20 Jun-21 Dec-21 Jun-22 Dec-22 Jun-23 Dec-23

Brunel performance Vs Benchmark & Target

Relative to Benchmark Relative to Target

Page 21



-16%

-12%

-8%

-4%

0%

4%

8%

Dec-20 Jun-21 Dec-21 Jun-22 Dec-22 Jun-23 Dec-23

Brunel performance Vs Benchmark & Target

Relative to Benchmark Relative to Target

Page 22



-12%

-10%

-8%

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

2%

4%

Dec-20 Jun-21 Dec-21 Jun-22 Dec-22 Jun-23 Dec-23

Brunel performance Vs Benchmark & Target

Relative to Benchmark Relative to Target

Page 23



-2%

0%

2%

Dec-20 Jun-21 Dec-21 Jun-22 Dec-22 Jun-23 Dec-23

Brunel (Blackrock) performance Vs Benchmark

Page 24



-2%

0%

2%

Dec-20 Jun-21 Dec-21 Jun-22 Dec-22 Jun-23 Dec-23

Brunel (Blackrock) performance Vs Benchmark

Page 25



-2%

0%

2%

Dec-20 Jun-21 Dec-21 Jun-22 Dec-22 Jun-23 Dec-23

Brunel performance Vs Benchmark & Target

Relative to Benchmark Relative to Target

Page 
[...]
 occurring at some point in 

the future.

2 4 on-going with 

quarterly 

review

Moving all assets to the 

management of Brunel, which 

has a greater focus on ESG and 

climate change than the majority 

of our legacy investment 

managers, has considerably 

improved our management of 

these risks.

1.  PF - Inv3

2.  Pension Fund 

Committee

Under performance of pension 

investments due to ESG factors, 

including climate change.

ESG Policy within Investment 

Strategy Statement requiring 

ESG factors to be considered in 

all investment decisions.

2 4

2 4 on-going with 

quarterly 

review

1.  PF - Inv4

2.  Pension Fund 

Committee

Failure of Brunel to deliver either 

Fee savings or investment 

performance

Representation on the Brunel 

Client Group and Oversight 

Board

2 4

P
age 60



Somerset Council Pension Fund Risk Register - March 2024 Item 6 Appendix A

c
o

m
b

in
e
d

 s
c

o
re

L I L I

Target Date commentary 

following 

review, inc. 

date

Additional Information and 

explanation

Additional 

Control 

measure 

owner

1. Risk Ref No:

2. Senior Risk 

Owner:

Description of Risk Control measures already in 

place

Current 

Risk Score 

(with 

known 

controls in 

place) 

C
o

m
b

in
e
d

 s
c

o
re

Additional mitigating 

actions/control measurers 

planned to achieve target 

score

Target Risk 

score 

8 8

Green Green
6 6

Green Green
9 6

Amber Green
8 8

Green Green
6 6

Green Green

2 4 on-going with 

quarterly 

review

The designation of the fund's 

assets as client assets ensures 

that they cannot be appropriated 

by creditors of the Custodian 

bank in the case of that entity 

going into administration.  As a 

result we should be able to 

recover substantially all of the 

assets of the fund held in 

custody but there would be 

considerable administrative and 

liquidity disruption.

1.  PF - Inv5

2.  Anton Sweet

Insolvency of the fund's Global 

Custodian

Fund's assets held in client 

accounts 
[...]
mployees to be or to remain members of the Scheme and to participate as 

active members of the Fund. From that date the Admission Body shall operate 

as if it were an employing authority for the purpose of the Regulations and shall 

exercise the responsibilities provided for in the Regulations. 

Please note the Fund will expect contribution payments to be made from the 

Transfer Date even if the admission agreement has not been sealed and 

executed at Transfer Date. (The LGPS 2013 regulations do permit admission 

agreements to be completed after a TUPE has occurred).  

If at the time of the outsourcing an employer rate is not known the outsourcing 

employer will work with Peninsula Pensions to expedite the actuarial certificate 

required by the admitted body. If contributions are not paid the fees for late 

payment as set out in appendix C will apply.  

 

 
Pension Fund Committee 
Somerset County Council 
 
 
 
Date………………….

Page 104

https://www.peninsulapensions.org.uk/employers/guidance/tupe-and-admitted-bodies/


 
 

 

 

Appendix A – Peninsula Pensions Communication Policy 

(to be viewed alongside the Somerset Pension Fund Policy)  
 

1.Introduction 

 

Peninsula Pensions (PP) was formed in 2013 as a shared pension administration 
service, with Devon County Council acting as lead authority, for the provision of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) administration for the Devon County 
Council and Somerset Council administering authorities. 
 
Peninsula Pensions also administers the Police Pension Schemes for Avon and 
Somerset Police and the Firefighters Pension Schemes for Gloucestershire Fire and 
Rescue Service. 
 
This communication policy outlines the guidelines and procedures for effective 
communication by PP with its stakeholders, including scheme members and 
employers, through its online Scheme Member Self Service portal and website. The 
goal is to ensure transparent, timely, and reliable dissemination of information while 
sa
[...]
vide key information to scheme 

members ahead of their leaving date.   

Alternatively, if employers can action interim ‘payroll runs’ 

as opposed to one single monthly pay run, information 

 

Leavers under age 55 

within 1 week 

following final pay 

period 

 

Leavers age 55+  

For members in 

receipt of regular pay, 

where the employer 

can accurately project 

pay to the date of 

retirement, up to 1 

month prior, or within 

1 week following final 

pay period** 

Page 112



 
 

 

could potentially be automated earlier for provision to PP 

in line with timescales. 

 

Apply a scheme members election to opt out of the LGPS 

to the member’s payroll record. 

 

Notify Peninsula Pensions in line with the process for 

leavers, as stated above. 

Election applies from 

the 1st of the month 

for the next available 

payroll, except where 

an opt-out is made 

within 3 months of an 

employee joining the 

scheme. In such 

cases the opt-out is 

backdated to the 

joining date and all 

contributions 

refunded by 

employer’s payroll  

Where a member dies in service - determine final pay for 

calculating pre 2014 benefits and CARE pay for post 

2014 benefits as appropriate.  

Inform Peninsula 

pensions within 2 

weeks of employer 

being notified.  

Provide full leavers 

notification within 1 

week of final pay 

period. 

Provide monthly CARE data within required format. Within 2 weeks of pay 

period it is paid in.  

Ensure members are notified of the option to pay 

Additional Pension Contributions following absences not 

covered by APP. 

Within 2 weeks of the 

return to work, or as 

set out in the 

employer’s discretion 

policy 

Apply/adjust/cease the deduction of Additional Pension 

Contributions following an APC application from a 

scheme member and forward information via Interface to 

Peninsula Pensions. 

In the month following 

receipt of election 

from scheme member 

Notify Peninsula Pensions of periods of unpa
[...]
0 0.000 -1.800

Investment management expenses -9.768 -8.000 -8.000 0.000 -10.500

Oversight and governance expenses -0.653 -0.700 -0.700 0.000 -0.750

-11.864 -10.400 -10.400 0.000 -13.050

Investment Income

Investment income 10.914 6.000 6.000 0.000 4.500

Net Increase / Decrease (-) in fund 14.479 -0.600 -0.600 0.000 -27.250

2023-2024 Full Year

P
age 125



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  Page 127

Agenda Item 13

mailto:anton.sweet@somerset.gov.uk


  

80

90

100

110

120

130

140

150

160

170

Dec 18 Dec 19 Dec 20 Dec 21 Dec 22 Dec 23

£
m

Page 128



  

 

Page 129



  Page 130



  

 

Page 131



  Page 132



  

Definitions of Rating Agency Ratings

Short-

Term F1+ Exceptionally strong P-1 Superior A-1+ Extremely strong

F1 Highest quality A-1 Strong

F2 Good quality P-2 Strong A-2 Satisfactory

F3 Fair quality P-3 Acceptable A-3 Adequate

B Speculative NP Questionable B and below Significant speculative characteristics

C High default risk

(+) or (-) (1,2, or 3) (+) or (-)

Long-

Term AAA Highest quality Aaa Exceptional AAA Extremely strong

AA V High quality Aa Excellent AA Very strong

A High quality A Good A Strong

BBB Good quality Baa Adequate BBB Adequate capacity

BB Speculative Ba Questionable BB and below Significant speculative characteristics

B Highly Speculative B Poor

CCC High default risk Caa Extremely poor

Fitch Moody's S&P

Page 133



  

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Page 134


	Agenda
	 Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe
	 Click here to join the online meeting
	3 Minutes from the Previous Meeting
	6 Review of Investment performance
	7 Review of administration performance
	8 Business plan update
	Report Item 8 Appendix A - Committee Business Plan March 2024
	Business Plan

	Report Item 8 Appendix B - Meeting Plan March 2024

	9 Finance and membership statistics update
	Report Item 9 Appendix A - 2023-24 Q3 outturn March 2024

	10 Review of pension fund risk register
	Report Item 10 Appendix A - Risk Register March 2024

	11 Administration strategy statement
	Report Item 11 appendix A - Admin Strategy March 2024

	12 Resource review, financial forecast setting and committee objective setting
	Report Item 12 Appendix A - Financial Projection for 2024-25

	13 Cash management strategy



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held in the John Meikle Room, 
The Deane House, Belvedere Road, Taunton TA1 1HE, on Friday, 15 March 2024 at 
10.00 am 
 
Present: 

Chair: Councillor Simon Coles 

 

Councillor John Cook- Woodman     

Councillor Michael Dunk  

Councillor Habib Farbahi      

Councillor Mike Hewitson  

Councillor Peter Seib  

Paul Butler     Avon & Somerset Police 

 

Present remotely: 

 

Sarah Williams 

Rachel Lamb     Peninsula Pensions  

Shirley Cuthbert     Peninsula Pensions 

Caroline Burton      Independent Advisor 

Stephen Morton  

Councillor Liz Leyshon     Non-Committee Member 

Councillor Andy Kendall 
 
  
41 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor David Fothergill. 

 
42 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 2 

 
There were none.  
  

43 Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 3 



 

 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 December 2023 were proposed by 
Councillor Michael Dunk and seconded by Councillor Habib Farbahi and were agreed 
as an accurate record of the meeting.  

   
44 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 

 
Sigurd Reimers made a statement about climate change, from the minutes of the 
previous meeting, which was reflected on the risk register, namely, the risk of 
underperformance of pension investments due to ESG factors. He pointed out that 
some of the investments of the Fund contribute to climate change through tier 
operations. 
  
The committee considered the statement and it was confirmed that the Committee 
had a stated ambition for the operations of all investments to be net zero by 2040.  

  
45 Independent Investment Advisor's report - Agenda Item 5 

 
The Independent Investment Advisor gave an update on Brunel’s performance over 
the various equities. 
 
After deliberations surrounding where best to make investments the Pension Fund 
Committee noted the report.  
  

46 Review of Investment performance - Agenda Item 6 
 
The Funds & Investments Manager presented the report and highlighted: 

     It was a strong quarter for investment returns. 
     The overall performance was slightly below the benchmark of 5%. This was due to 

the underperformance in the private equity area and on the Global High Alpha 
Fund, which is the Fund’s largest exposure.  

     In 2023 the investment return was 11.6% and this year progress was made back 
towards the target line.  

     Investment in private equity, Neuberger Berman, is down for this quarter. Private 
equity was a higher risk. A close eye would be kept on this.  

  
The Pension Fund Committee noted the report. 
  

47 Review of administration performance - Agenda Item 7 
 
The Head of Peninsula Pensions presented her report on Administrative Performance 



 

 

and highlighted: 

     The report related to quarter 3, September 2023 to December 2023. 
     The overall performance was 1% higher than the previous quarter and 2% higher 

than quarter one. This was positive for high priority procedures which included 
retirements and pension benefits for survivors. 

     There were 26 compliments from scheme members and only 8 complaints, but 
some of the complaints were questions. The website portal would be tweaked to 
avoid this mistake. 

     As at 31st December 2023 there was 4171 remaining pieces of work to action and 
after awaiting replies on some there were only 1718 pieces of work to actually 
action.  

     The team was still working on McCloud, it was not straightforward and was a big 
task but they did have a project team working on it, the Technical National Group 
Local Government Group. Constant updates can be provided. 

     There is still a full compliment of staff but one handed in their notice yesterday. 
  
The Pension Fund Committee noted the report and actions being undertaken by 
officers to ensure compliance and best practice.  

 
 
48 Business plan update - Agenda Item 8 

 
The Funds & Investments Manager updated the committee on progress on and amendments 
to the Committee’s business plan as well as developments on LGPS in general. He 
highlighted: 

      There would be fresh guidance on what had to be included in the pension 
financial report. This would most likely be to report on how much is invested in 
the UK.  

      The 22/23 audit of the pension fund was complete and was signed off at the 
Audit Committee in January.  Audit opinions have been published in the correct 
way and circulated as necessary and is complete.  

      Interim work on 23/24 audit had been started and the formal audit plan from 
Grant Thornton was going to Audit Committee in two weeks’ time.  

      The committee and board needed to meet informally to discuss building towards 
a new investment strategy statement. 

      No new regulations have been released by Government with respect to their 
consultation on LGPS: Next Steps on Investment. 

  
The Pension Fund Committee noted the progress on the business plan. 

   
49 Finance and membership statistics update - Agenda Item 9 

 



 

 

The Funds & Investments Manager presented the report and highlighted: 

     The team was doing their best to navigate using a new system and as such the 
numbers presented on the Q3 financial outcome should be viewed with caution.  

     There were 3 IT issues, one of which was largely closed, one of which was 
expected to be closed in the next week and one which had to be referred back to 
Microsoft.  
  

The Pension Fund Committee considered the finance and membership statistics 
update and noted the report. 
  

50 Review of pension fund risk register - Agenda Item 10 
 
The Funds & Investments Manager presented the report and mentioned that there 
had been no changes in the risk registers since the last committee meeting.  
  
The Pension Fund Committee noted the report. 
  

51 Administration strategy statement - Agenda Item 11 
 
The Head of Peninsula Pensions presented the report and highlighted: 
  
     Some amendments to the existing strategy were being considered, namely: 
o  The scheme would like to impose a fine for employers who did not engage with 

them as they were not providing their members or ex-employees with the best 
service that they could. 

o  To charge for constantly having to chase employers so that they will be 
prompted to contact the scheme.  

o  A communication policy to be added on how they communicate with members 
which would be more detailed and more clearly outlined. This would include the 
introduction of small audits on individual employers and their responsibilities 
so that they could check underperformance.  
  

Councillor Simon Coles proposed the noting of the report and the delegation of the 
decision to adopt the new strategy to the Chair to allow further review by the Pension 
Board, which was seconded by Councillor Mike Hewitson.  
Councillor Michael Dunk abstained. 
  
Having been duly proposed and seconded the Pension Fund Committee RESOLVED 
to agree the report and for the new strategy to be referred to the Pension Board for 
consideration and thereafter delegating the decision to be formally adopted by the 
Chair. 



 

 

  
52 Resource review, financial forecast setting and committee objective setting - 

Agenda Item 12 
 
The Funds & Investments Manager presented the report and highlighted: 

     The proposed projection of contributions for the 23/24 financial year was less 
than the current year. With an increase in pensions in payment forecast it is likely 
that assets would need to be sold to cover the cash flow shortfall.  

     The fact that the contribution towards the pension fund decreased as the number 
of employees at the Council decreased did not impact on the Council’s rate of 
contributions. This could be further discussed at a scrutiny meeting or with Audit 
Committee.  

     The transfer values received amount had been reduced.  
     Investment management expenses had increased somewhat due mainly to 

inflation.  
     It was suggested to continue to adopt the absolute return target of 4.6%, as it 

was aligned with the actuary’s assumption.  
     It was noted that both work and resources currently within the corporate 

accounting team of Somerset Council relating to Pension Fund accounting would 
be moving to the Investments Team from 1st April and a further post was being 
added to ensure this area had sufficient resources. 

     It was confirmed that the resources committee need to discharge their 
obligations was being monitored appropriately and managed through the annual 
work plan and the forward plan of meetings. 

  
Councillor John Cook-Woodman proposed to: 
  
     Note that the Committee were satisfied with the current operation and practice of 

the financial plan. 
     Accept the absolute return target of 4.6% for the investment return of the fund. 
This was seconded by Councillor Michael Dunk. 
  

Having been duly proposed and seconded the Pension Fund Committee RESOLVED 
to adopt the financial plan and accept the absolute return target of 4.6% for the 
investment return of the fund. 

  
53 Cash management strategy - Agenda Item 13 

 
The Funds & Investments Manager presented the report, and highlighted: 
  
     Requesting committee to either re-appointment of the in-house team to manage 



 

 

Sterling Cash balances on a segregated basis or seek to hire an external 
manager.  

     To adopt the strategy and counterparty policy as set out in the document.  
     The policy suggested was compared to Somerset Council’s Treasury Management 

Strategy Statement to provide context.  
  

Councillor Simon Coles proposed to accept the proposed cash management strategy 
and counterparty policy and to reappoint the Investments team of Somerset Council 
to continue managing the Fund’s cash. This was seconded by Councillor Peter Seib 
and carried unanimously. 

  
Having been duly proposed and seconded the Pension Fund Committee RESOLVED 
to agree the  proposed cash management strategy and counterparty policy and to 
reappoint the Investments team of Somerset Council to continue managing the 
Fund’s cash. 

  
54 Any other business of urgency - Agenda Item 14 

 

Councillor Michael dunk asked for clarification on when the communication strategy 
was going to be reviewed and it was confirmed that it is in the workplan  for the 
meeting in June under the heading fund policies.  

 
(The meeting ended at 12.36 pm) 

 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


